PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		and correct the Assignee's addre 0555. Assignor(s) hereby confirm	Corrective Assignment to correct the assignor's name from English to Spanish and correct the Assignee's address previously recorded on Reel 022444 Frame 0555. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the UNIVERSIDAD DE BARCELONA as the assignor's name and NAVARRA, SPAIN as the correct address for Assignee.		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
UNIVERSIDAD DE B	ARCELONA		04/11/2008		
RECEIVING PARTY I	DATA				
Name:	PROYECTO DE BIOMEDICINA CIMA, S.L.				
Street Address:	C. ETXESAKAN NO. 28, OFICINA 5, PLANTA BAJA				
Internal Address:					
City:	NAVARRA				
State/Country:	SPAIN				
Postal Code:	31180				
Property Type		Number			
Application Number:		2090115			
CORRESPONDENCE	E DATA				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email:	919286	Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessfu	<i>I</i> .		
	Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen, PLLC				
Address Line 1: Address Line 4:					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		020884-000047	020884-000047		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Tristan A. Fuierer	Tristan A. Fuierer		
		JL			

501441490

source=Asignment to Proyecto De Biomedicina Cima#page1.tif source=Asignment to Proyecto De Biomedicina Cima#page2.tif source=Asignment to Provecto De Biomedicina Cima#page3.tif source=Asignment to Proyecto De Biomedicina Cima#page4.tif source=Asignment to Proyecto De Biomedicina Cima#page5.tif source=Asignment to Proyecto De Biomedicina Cima#page6.tif source=Asignment to Proyecto De Biomedicina Cima#page7.tif source=Asignment to Proyecto De Biomedicina Cima#page8.tif source=Asignment to Proyecto De Biomedicina Cima#page9.tif source=Asignment to Proyecto De Biomedicina Cima#page10.tif source=Asignment to Proyecto De Biomedicina Cima#page11.tif source=Asignment to Proyecto De Biomedicina Cima#page12.tif source=Asignment to Proyecto De Biomedicina Cima#page13.tif source=Asignment to Proyecto De Biomedicina Cima#page14.tif source=Asignment to Proyecto De Biomedicina Cima#page15.tif source=Asignment to Proyecto De Biomedicina Cima#page16.tif source=Asignment to Proyecto De Biomedicina Cima#page17.tif source=Asignment to Proyecto De Biomedicina Cima#page18.tif source=Asignment to Proyecto De Biomedicina Cima#page19.tif source=Asignment to Proyecto De Biomedicina Cima#page20.tif source=Asignment to Proyecto De Biomedicina Cima#page21.tif source=Asignment to Proyecto De Biomedicina Cima#page22.tif

source=Executed_Assignment_to_Proyecto#page3.tif

		PATENT ASSIGNMEN	T	
lectronic Version tylesheet Version		03/24/2009 500815962		
SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA	I		
		Name	Execution Date	
University of Barcelo	ona	······································	04/11/2008	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA			
Name:	PROYECTO D	E BIOMEDICINA CIMA, S.L.		
Street Address:	C. Etxesakan n	C. Etxesakan no. 28, oficina 5, planta baja		
Internal Address:	Cizur Mayor			
City:	Navarre			
State/Country:	SPAIN			
Postal Code:	31180			
PROPERTY NUMBE	<u> </u>	Numb	ber	
Application Number		2090115		
	·			
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA			
Fax Number:	(919)286-1	8199		
		ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessi	ful.	
, Phone:	91928680	-		
Email: DonnaDonovan@mvalaw.com				
Correspondent Name: Moore & VanAllen, PLLC				
Address Line 1:	P.O. Box			
Address Line 4:	Research	Triangle Pk, NORTH CAROLINA 2770		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		020884-000047		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Tristan A. Fuierer		
Total Attachments: 10 source=Executed_As source=Executed_As	6 signment_to_Proy	/l vecto#page1.tif		

PATENT REEL: 025813 FRAME: 0415 source=Executed_Assignment_to_Proyecto#page4.tif source=Executed_Assignment_to_Proyecto#page5.tif source=Executed_Assignment_to_Proyecto#page6.tif source=Executed_Assignment_to_Proyecto#page8.tif source=Executed_Assignment_to_Proyecto#page9.tif source=Executed_Assignment_to_Proyecto#page10.tif source=Executed_Assignment_to_Proyecto#page10.tif source=Executed_Assignment_to_Proyecto#page11.tif source=Executed_Assignment_to_Proyecto#page12.tif source=Executed_Assignment_to_Proyecto#page13.tif source=Executed_Assignment_to_Proyecto#page13.tif source=Executed_Assignment_to_Proyecto#page14.tif source=Executed_Assignment_to_Proyecto#page15.tif source=Executed_Assignment_to_Proyecto#page15.tif



United States Patent and Trademark Office

Home | Site Index | Search | Guides | Contacts | eBusiness | eBiz alerts | News | Help



Electronic Patent Assignment System

Confirmation Receipt

Your assignment has been received by the USPTO. The coversheet of the assignment is displayed below:

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CON	VEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
	N	ame	Execution Date				
University of Barce	lona		04/11/2008				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	PROYECTO DE BIOMEDICINA CIMA, S.L.						
Street Address:	C. Etxesakan no. 28, oficina 5, planta baja						
Internal Address:	Cizur Mayor						
City:	Navarre						
State/Country:	SPAIN						
Postal Code:	31180						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Type		Number					
Application Number: 1209		990115					
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (919)286-8199 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 9192868000 Email: DonnaDonovan@mvalaw.com Correspondent Name: Moore & VanAllen, PLLC Address Line 1: P.O. Box 13706							

http://epas.uspto.gov/com/receipt.jsp?iname=A7XWQFQHINFX-3223 PATENT 3/24/2009 REEL: 025813 FRAME: 0417

Address Line 4: Research Triangle Pk, NORTH CAROLINA 27709				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	020884-000047			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Tristan A. Fuierer			
Signature:	/tristan a. fuierer/			
Date:	03/24/2009			
Total Attachments: 16 source=Executed_Assignment_to_Proyecto#page1.tif source=Executed_Assignment_to_Proyecto#page2.tif source=Executed_Assignment_to_Proyecto#page3.tif source=Executed_Assignment_to_Proyecto#page4.tif source=Executed_Assignment_to_Proyecto#page5.tif source=Executed_Assignment_to_Proyecto#page6.tif source=Executed_Assignment_to_Proyecto#page7.tif source=Executed_Assignment_to_Proyecto#page8.tif source=Executed_Assignment_to_Proyecto#page9.tif source=Executed_Assignment_to_Proyecto#page1.tif source=Executed_Assignment_to_Proyecto#page1.5tif<				
RECEIPT INFORMATION				
EPAS ID: PAT83309 Receipt Date: 03/24/2009 Fee Amount: \$40				

Return to home page

| .HOME | INDEX| SEARCH | eBUSINESS | CONTACT US | PRIVACY STATEMENT

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT FOR PATENT APPLICATION NO. PCT/ES2006/000564 ENTITLED COMPOUNDS FOR THE TREATMENT OF AURICULAR FIBRILLATION

In Barcelona on April 11, 2008.

BY AND BETWEEN

For one party,

 The University of Barcelona (hereinafter "UB" and/or the ASSIGNOR), whose address is at Gran Vía de les Corts Catalanes, no. 585 (Barcelona 08007)

Mr. José Maria Palacios acts herein for and on behalf of UB. Mr. Palacios is of legal age and has National Identification Number 17,828,989-X, acting as the Director of L'AGENCIA DE VALORITZACIÓ I COMERCIALITZACIÓ DEL GRUP UNIVERSITAT DE BARCELONA, being duly authorized for that purpose by means of the delegation of powers granted by the Dean of the University of Barcelona on July 10, 2006.

And for the other party:

(2) The company "PROYECTO DE BIOMEDICINA CIIMA, S.L." (hereinafter "BITA" and/or the ASSIGNEE), whose address is at Cizur Mayor (Navarre, C. Etxesakan no. 28, oficina 5, planta baja), incorporated for a perpetual existence by means of a deed executed in Pamplona on June 3, 2003, authorized by Mr. José Javier Castiella Rodriguez under Notary record number 1,463, registered in the Companies Registry of Navarre, volume 991, page 156, sheet NA-19995, with Tax Identification Number B/31/790603.

Mr. Antonio Martín Cantón acts for and on behalf of BITA. Mr. Cantón is of legal age and has National Identification Number 15,768,039K, whose professional address is referred to above and acting herein as the General Manager, being duly authorized for that purpose by means of agreement of the Board of Directors dated February 15, 2008.

Both representatives state that their powers are in force and that they have not been altered, accordingly acknowledging sufficient legal capacity of both to enter into this agreement and for that purpose they

DECLARE

I. Whereas UB declares itself to be the legitimate proprietor of the invention protected by means of the patent application described in Annex I attached hereto (hereinafter the "Patent"), and that there is no burden nor limitation whatsoever in relation to such proprietorship that may be in opposition to the clauses of this agreement. UB further declares that it has paid all fees corresponding to the patent application up to the date on which this agreement is signed.

PATENT REEL: 025813 FRAME: 0419

-1-

II. Whereas UB is interested in assigning the Patent under the terms and conditions set forth in this agreement.

III. Whereas BITA is interested in acquiring the Patent as well as the exploitation rights of the same for the purpose of carrying out its business activity and purpose.

IV. Whereas BITA acts on its own behalf and on behalf of DIGNA Biotech S.L. (hereinafter DIGNA), within the project referred to as CIMA, the company is dedicated to developing the products resulting from CIMA in order to market them.

V. Whereas both parties have reached an agreement to formalize their own free wills by means of this PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT, in accordance with the following

CLAUSES

ONE.- OBJECT OF THE AGREEMENT

1.1. The object of this agreement is the assignment by UB to BITA of the rights over the invention corresponding to international patent application number PCT/ES2006/000564 filed before the World Intellectual Property Organization on October 10, 2006, entitled "Compounds for the Treatment of Auricular Fibrillation" and currently owned by the ASSIGNOR, for its worldwide exploitation, according to the terms and conditions set forth in this agreement.

1.2. Said assignment is carried out free of charges and encumbrances, with all the rights derived from the invention, including but not limited to the right to file on behalf of BITA the relevant national, regional and international patents in any country or region and the right to file lawsuits and appeals in relation to any infringement of the rights derived from such patents.

TWO.- ECONOMIC CONDITIONS

2.1. In consideration of the assignment of the Patent, after the date of this agreement and during the entire legal lifetime thereof BITA shall pay UB an amount equivalent to twenty-five percent (25%) of the net earnings that BITA obtains from the license granted to DIGNA in accordance with clause 4.1 below as a result of the exploitation carried out by the latter or by third party sub-licensees of the Patent object of this agreement. The pacts herein established are understood without prejudice to the provisions of Section 5.1 below. Net earnings shall be understood for the purpose of this agreement to be the gross earnings minus the normally acceptable amounts, including discounts, reimbursements, transport, etc. In no case may the amount deducible exceed 10% of the gross earnings.

The amounts which are paid in accordance with the pacts herein established shall be considered as the price for the Patent assignment.

Net earnings shall be understood to be the amount invoiced by BITA in consideration for the exploitation of the Patent by DIGNA.

PATENT REEL: 025813 FRAME: 0420

-2-

2.2. These amounts must be increased with the corresponding VAT and shall be made to account number 2013 0500 12 0202637727, belonging to UB.

2.3. The economic consideration that BITA shall pay to UB will be made effective without prejudice to the retribution that UB must pay the inventors of the Patent in accordance with Article 20.4 of Law 11/1986 of March 20 on Invention Patents and Utility Models.

2.4. No later than the last day of each month of July and January of each calendar year during the lifetime established in Section 1.2 above, BITA shall submit to UB a financial statement signed by a legal representative of BITA in which the royalties that must be paid to UB corresponding to the net earnings of the calendar half-year immediately prior to said date. Said financial statement shall clearly reflect the information relating to the calculation of the net earnings and royalties due.

2.5. UB shall send the invoice corresponding to the royalties to which it is entitled as soon as it receives the financial statement referred to above from BITA, and BITA will pay said invoice within ninety (90) days after the date of issue by UB. Where appropriate, the amounts of the net earnings shall be converted to Euros at the exchange rate published by the Central European Bank (Euro Foreign Exchange Reference Rates) corresponding to the last day of the calendar half-year referred to in the financial statement in question.

2.6. In order to allow UB to exercise appropriate control over the royalties and any other amounts due as payment for provision of those provided for in the agreement to be signed with DIGNA, BITA shall maintain, in compliance with the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles, account books which accurately and clearly reflect all the necessary information for calculating the royalties and other payments provided for in this agreement.

2.7. UB and its duly authorized representatives shall have the right (one (1) time per year and after BITA's fiscal year has been closed out), by means of a fifteen (15) business day prior notice, to examine such books during normal working hours. The fees derived from UB exercising such right shall be borne by UB.

2.8. In the event that UB must pay any tax on the royalty payments, said tax shall be withheld by BITA, if so required by the applicable laws, and deposited before the competent authorities on account of UB. BITA shall occasionally inform UB of the withholdings made and shall give UB any information it may reasonably need for the purpose of justifying such withholdings, where appropriate.

THREE.- OBLIGATIONS OF THE ASSIGNOR

3.1. The ASSIGNOR undertakes to make all technical knowledge it possesses or know-how relating to the Patent available to the ASSIGNEE regardless of the medium it is in and which are necessary for the ASSIGNEE to suitably exploit it, in compliance with Article 7 of Law 11/1986, of 20 March, on Invention Patents and Utility Models.

PATENT REEL: 025813 FRAME: 0421

-3-

3.2. The ASSIGNOR undertakes to collaborate with the ASSIGNEE, providing its experience and technical knowledge so as to obtain a maximum profit in exploitation of the Patent and to carry out any other activities necessary for better exploitation of the Patent.

3.3. The ASSIGNOR undertakes to assure the ASSIGNEE the peaceful use and enjoyment of the Patent for exploitation under the terms set forth in this agreement, as well as to collaborate with the ASSIGNEE so that it stays within the legitimate ownership of the Patent, stating and assuring that the ASSIGNOR holds legitimate ownership and possession rights over the know-how and over the invention corresponding to the Patent, and that in during the prosecution of the Patent it has acted in good faith, complying with all applicable laws and regulations, particularly in relation to the designation of and compensation for the inventors.

3.4. The ASSIGNEE does not assure the grant of the Patent by the competent administrative authority, nor shall it be liable, where appropriate, for any damages that BITA may sustain in the event that the competent administrative or judicial authority does not grant, either completely or in part, the Patent or declares it, either completely or in part, to be null and void. Nevertheless, the ASSIGNEE is obliged and undertakes to provide its collaboration in any actions and proceedings deemed appropriate in the opinion of the ASSIGNOR for the purpose of defending the Patent against third parties who challenge, for any reason, the validity, effectiveness or priority of the Patent, and in the event that the competent administrative or judicial authority does not grant the Patent, either completely or in part, or in the event that it should declare the Patent, either completely or in part, null and void.

FOUR.- OBLIGATIONS OF THE ASSIGNEE

4.1. For the purpose of carrying out the development and exploitation of the Patent, the ASSIGNEE is obliged to exclusively license the Patent to DIGNA in accordance with the following conditions:

4.1.1. BITA shall grant DIGNA an exclusive license over the exploitation rights of the Patent.

4.1.2. The license is granted worldwide.

4.1.3. The license will remain in force during the legal lifetime of the Patent.

4.1.4. DIGNA is authorized to grant sub-licenses.

4.1.5. In consideration for the mentioned license, DIGNA shall pay BITA a forty percent (40%) royalty of the net earnings received from third parties for exploitation of the Patent and/or the products which are marketed under protection of the Patent.

4.2. The ASSIGNEE is obliged to pay the royalties established as consideration for assignment of the Patent according to the provisions set forth in this document.

4.3. The ASSIGNEE undertakes to pay all those amounts as installments established for the registration and maintenance of the Patent on a worldwide level.

PATENT REEL: 025813 FRAME: 0422

-4-

4.4. The ASSIGNEE is obliged to pay all corresponding fees for exploitation of the Patent, as well as to pay all the amounts derived from the manufacture and exploitation of the object of the Patent.

4.5. The ASSIGNEE undertakes to carry out any necessary actions to stay within legitimate ownership of the Patent.

4.6. In the event that the ASSIGNEE is not interested in a Patent and/or patent application in a certain country, the ASSIGNEE shall notify the ASSIGNOR in writing in a minimum period of 3 months. After this period the patent or patent application identified in writing shall be excluded from this AGREEMENT.

4.7. The LICENSEE undertakes to inform the ASSIGNOR yearly as to the development of the actions carried out in relation to this agreement.

FIVE.- LIABILITY

5.1. The Parties expressly agree that UB shall not be liable for damages that BITA may sustain in the event that the competent administrative or judicial authority does not grant the Patent, either completely or in part, or in the event that it declares the Patent, either completely or in part, null and void. Nevertheless, BITA shall stop paying UB any consideration after the date on which the denial or revocation of the Patent are notified.

In such case, the parties shall not have the right to any compensation nor will they be obliged to return the rights derived from this agreement that they have acquired up to the date on which the denial or revocation of the Patent are notified.

5.2. Save just cause, BITA shall sufficiently and efficiently exploit the Patent through DIGNA in the legally established time period to prevent the patent from lapsing on the grounds of non-exploitation.

5.3. BITA assumes the commercial risks derived from the exploitation and from the marketing of the products protected by the Patent.

5.4. BITA neither grants nor assures in relation to sales forecasts any estimation of earnings or any other concept derived from the profits that may be obtained from exploitation of the Patent.

SIX.- REGISTRATION OF THE PATENT ASSIGNMENT

BITA shall register the Patent assignment described in this agreement in the public registries it deems appropriate. For that purpose, the Parties undertake, upon a simple request from the other party, to sign any public or private documents or to carry out any other actions necessary for the purpose of obtaining the mentioned registrations.

SEVEN.- CONFIDENTIALITY

PATENT REEL: 025813 FRAME: 0423

-5-

7.1. Any information received by one of the Parties from the other under this agreement must be treated by the receiving Party as confidential and, unless otherwise expressly accepted by the other Party, such information may not be used by the receiving Party for any reasons other than those expressly set forth in this agreement.

7.2. This confidentiality obligation comprises each Party and their representatives, understanding as such any employee, manager, agent, consultant, advisor, or any other person linked to such Party. To prevent information obtained during the investigations object of this agreement from being disclosed, each Party undertakes to adopt any measures it considers necessary to preserve the secret, especially in relation to the investigators or employees that may or should have access thereto. Specifically, the Parties undertake to introduce in any agreements they enter into with their personnel and/or third parties, regardless of the nature of said relationship, a confidentiality clause to prevent the aforesaid disclosure.

7.3. The provisions of this clause shall continue to be in force after the termination of the agreement for any reason, having no time limit as long as the information continues to be considered confidential and related to the territorial scope of application of the same which, in terms of the confidentiality clause, shall have a worldwide extension.

7.4. The confidentiality and non-use obligations set forth in this clause will not apply:

a) to those parts of the information that are part of the public domain, provided that this is not due to an undue omission or act of the receiving Party,

b) to any information that the receiving Party may prove to have had knowledge of prior to signing this agreement,

c) such that the receiving Party is prevented from exercising any of the rights acquired through this agreement.

7.5. The terms and conditions of the agreement shall also remain confidential and both Parties must refrain from disclosing them to third parties without the prior and express consent of the other Party.

EIGHT.- COMMUNICATIONS

8.1. Both Parties expressly designate as the address for receiving any notices relating to this agreement the address found in this agreement. Any change to such address must be certifiably communicated.

8.2. Not communicating such change will mean that the notices sent to said address shall be considered valid.

NINE.- DATA PROTECTION

The Parties state that they are aware of, comply with and expressly submit themselves to the Spanish and European law on Personal Data Protection, and they both undertake to make appropriate use of the data of such kind that they obtain as a result of conducting this agreement.

PATENT REEL: 025813 FRAME: 0424

-6-

TEN.- TERMINATION

10.1. This Agreement shall terminate under the general grounds provided in the Civil Code and in the Code of Commerce, and especially due to the violation of the obligations resulting from this document.

10.2. In the event that either of the Parties violates the obligations undertaken in this agreement, the other Party may consider such agreement to be completely cancelled, without giving prior notice or any compensation of any kind. Communication of such cancellation to the other Party is sufficient unless the violating Party rectifies the violation to the approval of the other party in the period of 15 days after the request made to that effect.

10.3. Notwithstanding the provisions of the preceding paragraph, either of the Parties may cancel the contractual relationship in the event that the other Party violates the obligations corresponding to it according to the stipulations of this agreement without prejudice to any corresponding compensation for damages.

ELEVEN.- INTEGRITY OF THE AGREEMENT AND SAFEGUARD CLAUSE

11.1. Each of the stipulations of this agreement must be interpreted separately and independently of the others. If any of them is invalidated, illegal or unenforceable due to any legal provision or is declared null and void or ineffective by any court or administrative authority, such invalidity or ineffectiveness thereof shall not affect the other stipulations, which shall preserve their fully validity and effectiveness. The Parties to the agreement agree to replace the affected clause or clauses with another clause or other clauses which have effects that correspond to those sought by the parties in this agreement.

11.2. This agreement includes all existing commitments between the parties and cancels out and revokes, where appropriate, any other verbal or written commitments or agreements that are in force at the date of signing. This agreement may only be amended by means of a written agreement of the Parties.

TWELVE .- RECORDING ON PUBLIC RECORD AND FEES AND TAXES

12.1. UB undertakes to record this agreement on Public Record upon a simple request of BITA.

12.2. All fees and taxes incurred as a consequence of this agreement as well as, where appropriate, the execution of its corresponding recording on public record, shall be paid by BITA.

THIRTEEN.- APPLICABLE LAW AND COMPETENT JURISDICTION/ARBITRATION

This is a business contract and shall be subject to Spanish law.

-7-

The parties to the agreement agree that any litigation, disagreement, issue or claim resulting from the performance or interpretation of this agreement or directly or indirectly related to it shall be settled by means of arbitration in the Court of Arbitration of the Official Chamber of Commerce and Industry of Navarre, who shall be entrusted with the task of administering arbitration and appointing the arbitres in accordance with its Regulations and Bylaws. The parties also hereby expressly state their commitment to comply with the decision of the arbitrator that is issued and submit themselves to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of Pamplona.

In witness whereof, the parties sign this agreement in two equal counterparts in the city and on the date indicated above.

For the ASSIGNOR University of Barcelona [Illegible signature] MR. JOSE MARIA PALACIOS SANTIBAÑEZ

For the ASSIGNEE Proyecto de Biomedicina Cima, S.L. [Illegible signature] Mr. Antonio Martín Cantón

ANNEX I.- COPY OF THE PUBLICATION OF THE INTERNATIONAL PATENT APPLICATION RELATING TO THE ASSIGNMENT

CONTRATO DE CESIÓN DE SOLICITUD DE PATENTE Nº PCT/ES2006/000564 DE TITULO "COMPUESTOS PARA EL TRATAMENTO DE LA FIBRILACIÓN AURICULAR

En Barcelona, a 11 de abril de 2008

COMPARECEN & INTERVIENEN

De una parte,

La Universidad de Barcelona (en lo sucesivo, "UB" y/gel CEDENTE), con domicilio en Gran-(1)Via de les Corts Catalanes núm. 585 (Barcelona 08007)

Interviene en nombre y representación de UB, Don Jugé María Palacios, mayor de edad, con D.N.I. númerol 7.828.989-X, en su condición de Director de L'AGENCIA DE VALORITZACIÓ I COMERCIALITZACIÓ DEL GRUP UNIVERSITAT DE BARCELONA, encontrandose debidamente facultado al efecto mediante resolución de delegación de poderes adoptada por el Rector de la Universitat de Barcelona de 10 de julio de 2006.

Y de otra parte;

La sociedad "PROYECTO DE BIOMEDICINA CIMA S.L." (en lo sucesivo, "BITA" y/o el (2) CESIONARIO), domiciliada en Cizur Mayor (Navarra, C. Etxesakan nº 28, oficina 5, planta baja, constituida por tiempo indefinido mediante escritura otorgada en Pamplona el día 3 de junio de 2003 autorizada por Don José Javier Castiella Rodrígez, bajo el número 1.463 de orden de su protocolo, inscrita en el Registro Mercantil de Navarra a torno 991, folio 156, hoja NA - 19995, con C.I.F. número B/31/790603.

Actúa en nombre y representación de BITA, D. Antonio Martin Cantón, mayor de edad, con D.N.I. número 15.768.039K, con donneillo profesional arriba referenciado, en su condición de Director General, encontrándose debidamente facultado I tal efecto mediante acuerdo del consejo de administracion del 15 de febrero de 2008.

Ambos representantes manifiestan que sus facultades están vigentes y que no han sufrido alteración, reconociéndose, en consecuencia, con cardicidad legal suficiente para otorgar el presente acuerdo y, a tal fin,

EXPONEN

L Que UB declara ser legitimo titular de la invención protegida mediante la solicitud de Patente que se describe en el Anexo I que se acompaña al presente contrato (en lo sucesivo la "Patente") y que sobre esa titularidad no pesa carga ni limitación diguna que se oponga a las estipulaciones

del presente contrato. Asimismo: declara haber pagado litta tasas correspondientes a la solicitud do la Patente hasta la fecha en que se suscribe el presente querrato.

IL Chie UH osti interesada en ceder la Patente, en los idminos y condiciones establecidos en el presente contrato.

III. Que BITA para el desarrollo de su objeto y actividad empresarial está interesada en adquirie la Patente así como los derechos de explotación sobre la misma.

IV. Que BITA actua en representación propia y en representación de DIGNA Biotech S.L. (en adelante DIGNA), la empresa que dentro del dependinado proyecto CIMA, se dedica a desarrollar los productos que surgen del CIMA para comercializarlos.

V. Que habiendo llegado ambas Partes a un acuendo lian acordado formalizar sus libres y espontáneas voluntades mediante el presente CONTRATO DE CESIÓN DE PATENTE, con sujeción a las siguientes

CLAUSULAS

PRIMERA- OBJETO DEL CONTRATO

1.1. El objeto del presento contrato se la cesión pon UB a BITA de los detechos sobre la invención que se corresponde con la solicitud internacional de Patence número PCT/ES2006/000564 presentado ante la Organización afundial de la Propiedad Intelectual en . techa de 10 de octubre de 2006, de título "Compusetas para el tratamiento de la fibrilación auricular" y actualmente utularidad del CEDENTE, para su explotación a nivel mundial, conforme a los términos y condiciónes, establecidos en elloresente contrato.

1.2. Dicha cestón se realiza libre de cargas y gravámenest con todos los derechos derivados de la invención, incluyendose, sin carácter limitativo, el derenho a solicitar en nombre de BITA las oportumas Patentes nacionales, regionales e internacionales de cualquier país o región y el derecho a demandar y recurrir con respecto a cualquier infracción de los derechos derivados de las mismas.

SEGUNDA.- CONDICIONES ECONÓMICAS

2.1. Como contraprestación a la cesión de la Patente a partir de la fecha de este acuerdo y durante toda la vida legal de la misma. BITA aborará a UB una cantidad equivalente al veinticinco por ciento (25 %) de los ingresos neos que a ITA, obtenga de la lleencia a otorgar a DIGNA conforme a la cláusala 4.1 siguiente, como consecuencia de la explotación que realicen esta última o terceros sublicenciatarios de la Patente objeto del presente contrato. Lo aquí convenido se entiende sin perjuicio de lo dispuesto en enapartado S.I. siguiente. Para efectos de este contrato se entendera que los ingresos netos serán las ingresos brutos menos las cantidades normalmente aceptables y que incluyen descuentos, reenpoisos, transporte, etc. En ningún caso la cantidad total deducible podrá exceder el 10% de los inferesos brutos.

Los importes que se satisfagan de conformidad a lo aquí convenido tendrán la consideración de precio de la cesión de la Patente.

2

Se entenderán como ingresos netos el importe facturado por BITA en contraprestación por la explotación de la Patente por parte de DIGNA.

2.2. Estas cantidades deberán incrementarse con el correspondiente IVA, y se harán efectivas en la c/c nº 2013 0500 12 0202637727perteneciente a la UB

2.3. La contraprestación econòmica que BITA, abonará n2.18 se hará efectiva sin perjuicio de la retribución que UB deba abonar a los inventores de la Parente de conformidad al articulo 20.4 de-In Ley 11/1986, de 20 de marzo, de patentes de invención modelos de utilidad.

2.4. No más tarde del último dia de cada mes de Julio Enero de cada año natural durante el plazo de vigencia fijado en el apartado 2.1. anterior, BITA presentará a UB un estado de cuentas, firmado por un legal representante de BITA, en el que se indicarán los royalties a pagar a UB correspondiente a los ingresos netos del semestre natura immediatamente anterior a dicha fecha, Dicho estado de cuentas reflejará, con claridad, la información relativa al cálculo de la cifra de ingresos netos y del royalty a pagar...

2.5. UB remitira la factura correspondienta a los royataes que correspondan tan pronto como reciba de BITA el estado de cuentas referido en el aparado anterior, y dicha factura se pagará por BITA en el plazo de noventa (90) días a partir de se fecha de emisión por UB. En su caso, los importes de los ingresos netos se convertirán a Emos al tipo de cambio publicado por el Banco Central Europeo (Euro Foreign Exchange Reference Rates) correspondiente al último día del semestre natural al que se refiera el estado de cuentas en cuestión.

2.6. A los efectos de permitir a UB el oportuno contro sobre los royalties y cualesquiera otras cantidades devengadas en concepto de contraprestación de las previstas en el contrato a suscribir con DIGNA, BITA mantendra, de conformidad con los frincipios de Contabilidad Generalmente Aceptados, libros de contabilidad que reflejen con tota exactitud y claridad la totalidad de información necesaria para el calculo de los royalties y demás contraprestaciones previstas en el presente contrato.

2.7. UB y sus representantes debidamente autorizados endrán el derecho (una (1) vez al año y con posterioridad al cierre del ejercicio contable de BII), mediante notificación efectuada con una antelación previa de quince (15) días hábiles, a cominar tales libros contables en horas laborables normales. Los gastos que se deriven del efercicio de tal derecho por parte de UB correrán a cargo de UB.

2,8. En el supuesto que UB deba pagar cualquier impresto sobre los pagos de royalties, dicho impuesto será, si así lo exigen las leyes aplicables, ritenido por BITA e ingresado ante las autoridades competentes por cuenta de UB. BITA informará puntualmente a UB de las retenciones que haya efectuado, y facilitara a UB cuanta información pueda razonablemente necesitar UB al efecto de justificar dichas retenciones dende proceda.

TERCERA.- OBLIGACIONES DEL CEDENTE

3.1. El CEDENTE se compromete a poner a disposición del CESIONARIO todos los conocimientos técnicos que posea o Know-How relativos a la Patente cualquiera que sea el soporte en el que se hallen, y que resulten necesarios para que el CESIONARIO pueda proceder a su adecuada explotación, de conformidad con el art. 7 de la Ley 11/1986, de 20 de marzo, de patentes de invención y modelos de utilidad.

S.3. El CEDENTE se compromete a colaborar con el CISIONARIO, aportando su experiencia y conocimientos técnicos, para la obtención del máximo beneficio en la explomeión de la Patente, y realizar cualesquiere otras actividades sean precisas para a mejor explotación de la Patente.

3:3. El CEDENTE se compremete a garantizar al CESIONARIO el uso y disfritte pacifico de la Patente para su explotación en los términos estipulados en el presente contrato así como a colaborar con el CESIONARIO para que se mantenga en la legitima titularidad de la Patente, manifestando y garantizando que el CEDENTE ostana legitimos derechos de propiedad y posesión sobre el Rnov-how y sobre la invención que se corresponde con la Patente, y que en la tramitación de la Patente se ha actuado de buena de resperando todas las leves y reglamentacionas aplicables, en particular en lo que se refiere a la designación y compensación de los inventores;

3:4. El CEDENTE no garantiza la concesión de la fuente por la Autoridad administrativa compstente ni respondera, en su caso, de los daños y permiciós que pudieran derivarse para BITA. cumptiente in respontera, en su caso, de los nanos y permicios que pudieran derivarse para BITA en caso de que la Autoridad administrativa o judicial competente no conceda, en todo o en parte, la Patente o la declare, en todo o en parte, nula: Ello no obstâtine, el CEDENTE se obliga y compromete a prestar su colaboración en cuantas, activiciones y acciones fueran procedentes a luctordel CESIONARIO en orden a la defensa de la Paente frente a terceros que impugnen, por cualquier causa, la validez, sificacia o prioridad, así como en caso de que la Autoridad adminimientada o judicial competence no especie en table como en caso de que la Autoridad administrativa o judicial competente no conceda, en toda o en parte, la Patenic o en su caso, la declare, en todo o en parte, nula,

CUARTA-OBLIGACIONES DEL CESIONARIO

4.1. Con la finalidad de llevar a cabe el desarrollo y exploración de la Patente, el CESIONARIO se obliga a licencier en exclusiva la Patente a DIGNA de conformidad a las siguientes condiciones:

4.1.1. BITA otorgaré a DICINA licencià exclusiva tobre los derechos de explotación de la Patente.

4.1.2. La licencia se concede a nivel mundial.

an an the second se

of a last she had that

4.1.3. La licencia mantendra su vigencia durante la sida legal de la Patente.

4.1.4. DIGNA està facultada para conceder sublicentias.

41.5. En contraprestación por la licencia mencionalas DIGNA pagará a BITA un royalty del cuarenta por ciento (10%) de los ingresos actos que perciba de terceros por la exploración de la Patente y/o de los productos cuya comercialización proteja la Patente.

42. El CESIONARIO se obliga al pago de las regalias establecidas como contraprestación a la cesión de la Patente de acaerdo con lo astablecido en el presente documento: »

4.3. El CESIONARIO se compromete al pago de todas adiellas cantidades en concepto de cuotas estublecidas para el registro y mantenimiento de la Patenti a nivel mundial.

4.4. El CESIONARIO se obliga al pago de todas aquellas tasas que correspondan en virtud de la explotación de la Patente ast como a pagar todas las cantiliades que se deriven de la fabricación y explotación del objeto de la Patente.

4.5. El CESIONARIO se compromete a realizar todas lasfactuaciones necesarias para mantenerse en la legitima titularidad de la Patente.

4.6 En el caso en que el CESIONARIO no estó interesado en una Patente y/o solicitud de patente en un determinado país, el CESIONARIO to notificará cor escrito al CEDENTE en un periodo mínimo de 3 meses. A partir de este periodo la patente o solicitud de patente identificada por escrito será excluida de este CONTRATO.

4.7 El LICENCIATARIO se compromete a informar al CEDENTE anualmente sobre el desarrollo de las actuaciones llevadas a cabo en relación aon el presente contrato.

OUINTA .- RESPONSABILIDAD

5.1. Las Partes pactan expresamente que UB no resconderá de los daños y perjuicios que pudierán derivarse para BITA en caso de que la Autoritad administrativa o judicial competente no conceda, en todo o en parte, la Patente o en su caso de que la declare, en todo o en parte, nula. Ello no obstante, BITA dejará de abonar a UB contrapistación econòmica alguna a partir de la fecha en que le sea notificada la denegación de la Patente o su nulidad.

En tal supuesto, las partes no tendrán derecho a inderanización alguna ni estarán obligadas a reintegrarse los derechos derivados del presente contrato que hayan adquirido hasta la fecha en que se haya notificado la denegación de la Patente o su malidad.

5.2. BITA explotará, salvo justa causa, a través de DigiNA, la Patente de manera suficiente y oficiente y en el plazo legalmente establecido para evitar su caducidad por falta de explotación.

5.3. BITA asume los riesgos comerciales derivados de la explotación así como de la comercialización de los productos protegidos por la Paterne.

5.4. BITA no otorga garantia alguna con relación a previsiones de ventas, estimaciones de ingresos ni cualquier concepto derivado de los beneficios que se pudieran obtener de la explotación de la Patente.

SEXTA- INSCRIPCIÓN DE LA CESIÓN DE PATENTE

BITA inscribirá la cosión de la Patente descrita en el presente contrato en los registros públicos que estime pertinentes. A tales efectos, las Partes se comprometen, a simple requerimiento de la otra parte, a suscribir cuantos documentos, públicos o privados, o a realizar cuantas otras actuaciones fueren precisas con el fin de obtener las citadas inscripciones.

SEPTIMA - CONFIDENCIALIDAD

7.1. Cualquier información recibida por una de las Pertes de la otra al amparo del presente contrato debe ser tratada por la Parte receptora como confidencial y, a menos que la otra Parte lo acepte expresamente, no podrá ser usada por la parte receptora para fines diferentes a los contemplados expresamente en este contrato.

7.2. La presente obligación de confidencialidad comprende a cada Parte y sus representantes, entendiendo por tales a cualquier empleado, directivo, spente, consultor, asesor, o cualquier otra persona vinculada con aquella. Con la finalidad de evitar la divulgación de la información obtenida durante las investigaciones objeto del presente contrato, cada Parte se compromete a

adoptar cuantas medidas considere necesarias para preservar el secreto, en especial en lo relativo a los investigadores o empleados que puedan o deban lorer acceso a la misma. En concreto, las Partes se comprometen a introducir en los contratos que relebro con su personal y/o terceros, con independencia del carácter de dicha relación, una cluisula de coplidencialidad para evitar la divulgación antedicha.

7.3) Las disposiciones de esta clausula continuarán da vigor después de las terminación del contrato por cualquier causa, sin limitación tempora mientras la información siga siendo considerada confidencial y en relación con el ambito teritorial de aplicación del mismo, el cual, en lo concerniente a las cláusulas de confidencialidad, terdrá una extensión mundial.

7.4. Las obligaciones de confidencialidad y de no uno establiccidas en esta clausula no se aplicarán:

a) a aquellas partes de la información que seansile dominio público siempre que ello no sea imputablea un acto u omisión indebida de la Parte receptora. b) a cualquier información que la Parte receptora pueda probar que conocía cons anterioridad a la suscripción de este contrato.

c) de forma que se impida a la l'arte receptora ejercer alguno de los derechos adquirídos

7.5. Los términos y condiciones del contrato so munterpran igualmente confidenciales, y ambas Partes deherán abstenerse de revelarios a terceros sin contar con el acuerdo provio y expreso de la otra.

OCTAVA-COMUNICACIONES

en virtud de este contrato.

8.). Para la práctica de cualesquiera notificaciones en relación con el presente contrato ambas partes designan expresamente como domicilio el que figura en el presente contrato, debiendo comunicarse, de forma fehaciente, su cambio,

8.2. La falta de dicha comunicación implicara que sa considerarán validas las notificaciones efectuadas en dichos domicitios.

NOVENAL- PROTECCIÓN DE DATOS

Las Partes manifiestan que conocen, complen y se supeten de forma expresa a la logislación española y curopea en materia de Protocolón de Datos de Carácter Personal, comprometióndose a dar un uso debido a los datos de tal naturaleza que objengan como consecuencia del desarrollo del presente contrato,

DÉCIMA:- EXTINCIÓN

10.1. El presente Contrato se extinguirá por las causas generales establecidas en el Código Civil y en el Código de Comercio y en especial; por incumplimiento de las obligaciones dimanantes de este escrito.

10.2. En caso de incumplimiento por alguna de las Parses de las obligaciones asumidas en el presente contrato, la otra Parte podrá dar por resuelto enteramente el mismo, sin preaviso ni indemnización de clase alguna, siendo suficiente la comunicación de tal rescisión a la Parte contraria, a no ser que la Parte incumplidora remediasersu incumplimiento a satisfacción de ta otra en un plazo de 15 días contado desde el requerimiento que en tal sentido se efectue.

10.3. Sin perjuicio de lo pactado en el apartado anterior, hualquiera de las Partes podrá resolver la relación contractual en caso de incumplimiento poe la otra de las obligaciones que le correspondan conforme a las estipulaciones del presente contrato, sin perjuicio de las indemnizaciones que, por daños o perjuicios, puedan corresponder.

UNDECIMA - INTEGRIDAD DEL CONTRATO Y CLAUSULA DE SALVAGUARDA

11.1. Cada una de las estipulaciones del presenta acuerdo debe ser interpretada separada e independientemente de las demás. Si cualquiera de clas pasare a ser invalidas, llegales o inejecutables en virtud de alguna norma jurídica o fuera declarada nula o ineficaz por cualquier juzgado o autoridad administrativa, la nulidad o ineficicia de la misma no afectará las demás estipulaciones, que conservarán su plena validez y efficacia. Las Partes contratantes acuerdan sustituir la cláusula o cláusulas afectadas por otra u otras que tengan los efectos correspondientes a los fines perseguidos por las partes en el presente contrato.

11.2. El presente contrato recoge la totalidad de los pactos existentes entre las Partes, y anula y revoca, en su caso, cuantos otros pactos o acuerdos, versales o escritos, estuvieren vigentes a la facha de su suscripción. El presente contrato sólo podra modificarse mediante acuerdo escrito de las Partes.

DUODECIMAL ELEVACIÓN A ESCRITURA PÚBLICA Y GASTOS E IMPUESTOS

12.1. UB se compromete a clevar a Escritura Pública el presente contrato a simple requerimiento de BITA .

12.2. Todos los gastos e impuestos que se ocasionen como consecuencia de este contrato, así como, en su caso, del otorgamiento de su correspondiente elevación a escritura pública serán a cargo de BITA.

DECIMOTERCERA- LEGISLACIÓN APLICABLE Y JURISDICCIÓN COMPETENTE ARBITRAJE

El presente contrato tiene carácter mercantil, y se regirá (or la ley española.

Las partes intervinientes acuerdan que todo litigió, discrepancia, cuestión o reclamación resultante de la ejecución o interpretación del presente comrato o relacionado con él, directa o indirectamente, se resolverán definitivamente mediante arbitraje en el marco de la Corte de Arbitraje de la Cámara Oficial de Comercio e Industria de Navarra, a la que se encomienda la administración del arbitraje y la designación de los arbitros de acuerdo con su Reglamento y Estatutos, Igualmente las partes hacen constar expresamente su compromisa de cumplir el laudo arbitral que se dicte/ quedan sometidas a la competencia exclusivo de los Tribunales de Pamplona.

Y, en prueba de conformidad se firma el presente contrato por duplicada ejémplar, en el lugar y fecturmas arriba indicado. Por la CEDENTE

Universidad de Barcelona

D. IOSE MARIA PALACIOS SANTIBAÑEZ

na sidar Majapatak i_{2}

A state of the second second a de la construcción de la constru La construcción de la construcción d

S. A. Station of State ANEXOL: COPIA DE LA PUBLICACIÓN DE LA BOLICITUD INTERNACIONAL DE PACENTE RELATIVA A LA CESION.

n la CESIONARIA oyecto de Blomedicina Clina S.L.

D. Antonio Martin Canton

ITAP

er all chair is a start of the

8

PATENT REEL: 025813 FRAME: 0434

RECORDED: 02/17/2011